(SE AMEX OPTIONS

China Telecom Corporation, LTD (CHA)
Closing Transactions Only Series

SECURITY
INFORMATION
BULLETIN

OSB-10-028
October 21, 2010

Please be advised that the underlying security, China Telecom Corporation, LTD
(“CHA”), does not meet the requirements of NYSE Amex Rule 916 Commentary (.01)
for continued listing of additional option series. Effective immediately, and continuing
until further notice, trading in the series below will be limited to customer closing
transactions only. ATP holders and ATP Firms will be permitted to effect opening
transactions in order to facilitate closing transactions. ATP holders and ATP Firms are
cautioned not to accept or enter opening orders for the series listed above. The execution
of such orders will constitute a violation of NYSE Amex Rule 916 and may result in
disciplinary actions. NYSE Amex believes this action is necessary and appropriate in the
public interest and the protection of investors.

Option
CHA
CHA
CHA
CHA
CHA
CHA
CHA
CHA
CHA
CHA
CHA
CHA
CHA
CHA
CHA
CHA
CHA
CHA
CHA
CHA
CHA

Month

NOV
NOV
NOV
NOV
NOV
DEC
DEC
DEC
DEC
DEC
DEC
DEC
DEC
DEC
DEC
MAR
MAR
MAR
MAR
MAR
MAR

Strike
45.000
50.000
55.000
60.000
65.000
25.000
30.000
35.000
40.000
45.000
50.000
55.000
60.000
65.000
70.000
25.000
30.000
35.000
40.000
45.000
50.000

Expiration
2010-11-20
2010-11-20
2010-11-20
2010-11-20
2010-11-20
2010-12-18
2010-12-18
2010-12-18
2010-12-18
2010-12-18
2010-12-18
2010-12-18
2010-12-18
2010-12-18
2010-12-18
2011-03-19
2011-03-19
2011-03-19
2011-03-19
2011-03-19
2011-03-19



OSB-10-028
October 21, 2010

Page 2
CHA MAR 55.000 2011-03-19
CHA MAR 60.000 2011-03-19
CHA MAR 65.000 2011-03-19
CHA MAR 70.000 2011-03-19
CHA JUN 45.000 2011-06-18
CHA JUN 50.000 2011-06-18
CHA JUN 55.000 2011-06-18
CHA JUN 60.000 2011-06-18
CHA JUN 65.000 2011-06-18

ALL ATP HOLDERS ARE REQUESTED TO IMMEDIATELY ADVISE ALL
BRANCH OFFICERS AND OUT-OF-TOWN CORRESPONDENTS ON THE ABOVE.



