SECURITY INFORMATION BULLETIN

OSB-10-028 October 21, 2010

China Telecom Corporation, LTD (CHA) Closing Transactions Only Series

Please be advised that the underlying security, China Telecom Corporation, LTD ("CHA"), does not meet the requirements of NYSE Amex Rule 916 Commentary (.01) for continued listing of additional option series. Effective immediately, and continuing until further notice, trading in the series below will be limited to customer closing transactions only. ATP holders and ATP Firms will be permitted to effect opening transactions in order to facilitate closing transactions. ATP holders and ATP Firms are cautioned not to accept or enter opening orders for the series listed above. The execution of such orders will constitute a violation of NYSE Amex Rule 916 and may result in disciplinary actions. NYSE Amex believes this action is necessary and appropriate in the public interest and the protection of investors.

Option	Month	Strike	Expiration
CHA	NOV	45.000	2010-11-20
CHA	NOV	50.000	2010-11-20
CHA	NOV	55.000	2010-11-20
CHA	NOV	60.000	2010-11-20
CHA	NOV	65.000	2010-11-20
CHA	DEC	25.000	2010-12-18
CHA	DEC	30.000	2010-12-18
CHA	DEC	35.000	2010-12-18
CHA	DEC	40.000	2010-12-18
CHA	DEC	45.000	2010-12-18
CHA	DEC	50.000	2010-12-18
CHA	DEC	55.000	2010-12-18
CHA	DEC	60.000	2010-12-18
CHA	DEC	65.000	2010-12-18
CHA	DEC	70.000	2010-12-18
CHA	MAR	25.000	2011-03-19
CHA	MAR	30.000	2011-03-19
CHA	MAR	35.000	2011-03-19
CHA	MAR	40.000	2011-03-19
CHA	MAR	45.000	2011-03-19
CHA	MAR	50.000	2011-03-19

OSB-10-028 October 21, 2010 Page 2

CHA	MAR	55.000	2011-03-19
CHA	MAR	60.000	2011-03-19
CHA	MAR	65.000	2011-03-19
CHA	MAR	70.000	2011-03-19
CHA	JUN	45.000	2011-06-18
CHA	JUN	50.000	2011-06-18
CHA	JUN	55.000	2011-06-18
CHA	JUN	60.000	2011-06-18
CHA	JUN	65.000	2011-06-18

ALL ATP HOLDERS ARE REQUESTED TO IMMEDIATELY ADVISE ALL BRANCH OFFICERS AND OUT-OF-TOWN CORRESPONDENTS ON THE ABOVE.